

Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 12-0659 Version: 1 Name: Joint resolution authorizing a reduction in the

appropriation for the Lake County Workforce

Development Department and accepting the Illinois

Department of Commerce and Economic

Opportunity (DCEO) formula grant.

Type: resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/30/2012 In control: Health and Community Services Committee

On agenda: Final action: 6/12/2012

Title: Joint resolution authorizing a reduction in the appropriation for the Lake County Workforce

Development Department and accepting the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic

Opportunity (DCEO) formula grant.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. June '12 - LCWD PY'12 DCEO Allocation Adjustment

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/12/2012	1	Lake County Board	adopted	Pass
6/6/2012	1	Financial & Administrative Committee	recommended for adoption to the consent agenda	Pass
6/5/2012	1	Health and Community Services Committee	approved and referred on to the Financial and Administrative Committee	Pass

Joint resolution authorizing a reduction in the appropriation for the Lake County Workforce Development Department and accepting the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity (DCEO) formula grant.

- The Department of Labor reduced Workforce Investment Act (WIA) allocations to Illinois and Illinois DCEO notified agencies that these reductions are to be passed on to the local areas.
- The Program Year 2012 grant under WIA to the Lake County Workforce Development Department will be reduced by \$340,454 and will now total \$4,727,276.
- The grant is for the program year July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013, and includes funding for adults, dislocated and incumbent workers, and youth.
- Acceptance of the grant and reduction of the budget appropriation is required.

WHEREAS, the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity has provided a Program Year 2012 grant under the Workforce Investment Act to the Lake County Workforce Development Department which contains a reduction of \$340,454 from the budgeted allocation included in the County FY2012 budget; and

WHEREAS, the total grant for Lake County Workforce Development is \$4,727,276, and

WHEREAS, this grant is for the fiscal year July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013, and will be used to provide funding for adults, dislocated workers, incumbent workers and youth; and

File #: 12-0659, Version: 1

WHEREAS, it is necessary to approve a reduction in the Workforce Development Department appropriation of \$340,454 and to authorize acceptance of this grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that a reduction in the Workforce Development Department appropriation of \$340,454 is hereby approved and that the Workforce Investment Act Grant in the amount of \$4,727,276 be accepted. A chart of accounts is attached.

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois, on June 12, 2012.